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Dear Customer:

We want to thank the trust placed in us and welcome you to the comfort and
convenience that your M CONFORT device will shortly provide.

We remain at your disposal to answer any questions about the characteristics
and operation of your equipment. We hope you enjoy the benefits of your

M CONFORT device. We are a quality brand that takes care of details and seeks
the highest customer’s satisfaction.

Yours sincerely:

M CONFORT téam
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1. MAIN COMPONENTS

Device main components:

1. BACKCOVER 5. CONTROL PANEL
2. LEFT SIDE FILTER 6. ROTATING BLADE
3. POWER CORD 7. FRONT COVER

4. CASTORS 8. BACK FILTER

[ce box:
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9. RIGHT SIDE FILTER
10. POWER CORD BRACKET
11. WATER TANK
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2. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

POWER 60 W

MAX AIR FLOW 800 m3/h
COVERAGE AREA 20 m?

SPEEDS 3

WATER TANK 60L

DIMENSIONS 38,4 x29,6 x69,0cm
WEIGHT 6,2 Kg

RATED FREQUENCY 50 Hz

RATED VOLTAGE 220-240V

SOUND LEVEL

<55dB (strong mode)

RATED EVAPORATION

600 mL/h
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3. GENERAL RECOMENDATIONS

Evaporative coolers work by passing a flow of air through cooling filters, which
are saturated with water, so that by increasing their relative humidity they lower
air's temperature. They convert hot, dry air into cool, humid air. In addition, the
fact that they filter the air serves to purify the atmosphere and improve air

quality.

To achieve maximum cooling and air quality, consider the following recom-
mendations:
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1. Use the equipment in well-ventilated places. If used in a confined
or poorly ventilated space, the performance of the equipment may
be greatly reduced and it will be very difficult to lower the air
temperature.

'ENG|

2. Try to place the equipment with your back to an open door or
window, so that as much new air as possible entering the room
passes through our equipment. This will increase the performance of
the equipment and improve the quality of the air we breathe.

3. Keep equipment filters clean. The cleaner they are, the more
cooling and air filtering power our equipment will have.

4. Change the water in the tank as soon as you detect that it contains
dirt. Part of the airborne particles passing through the filters can end
up in the water tank. Using equipment with dirty water decreases
performance, worsens air quality and can create operational
problems.

0. Before storing the equipment, make sure the filters and the reser-

voir are clean and dry.

6. Do not put any liquid into the reservoir other than water. Mixing
chemicals with water can endanger the health of people, animals and
plants, as well as damage the cooling filters.
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4. SAFETY WARNINGS

1.Please read user’'s manual carefuly before use.

2.This product is only applicable to 220-240~V, 50Hz, AC power supply.

3.Stop operating this air cooler inmediately if it works abnonrmally and
contact technical service center. User must not unassemble or repair
the machine.

4.1f the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced only by the manu-
facturer or technical service center.

5.The power cord shall not be scratched, damaged, over bent, pulled,
twisted, or pressed with heavy objects, otherwise it may cause electric

shock, short circuit and fire. &

6.This machine must not be placed in a place accessible to children.
Children must not use the machine. Children shall not play with the
appliance.

7.Please do not insert your hand or any object into the fan, or filters.

8.The machine should not be placed in uneven surfaces, do not leave
screws or other miscellaneous items in the fan. There should be no
curtains or anything like that behind the fan.

9.Do not cover this appliance when its working.

10.Please place the machine on a horizontal surface for use, so as not to
fall down and damage the internal components.

11.This appliance is only for indoor use or protected outdoor use. Do
protect the equipment from wet floors, splashes of water, rain, etc.

12.Do not use the machine around the bathroom, swimming pool or wet
places. This product should not be immersed in water under any
circumstances.

13.When the machine is running, it is forbidden to block the air outlet and
the air inlet through the filter part.

14.Do not permit the area around the humidifier to become damp or wet.
If dampness occurs, turn the output of the humidifier down. If the
humidifier output volume cannot be turned down, use the humidifier
intermittently. Do not allow absorbent materials, such as carpeting,
curtains, drapes, or tablecloths, to become damp.

15.Please keep the device filters and water tank clean.
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16.Unplug the appliance during filling and cleaning.

17.In order to prolong the product life, please do not use it in extremely
hot, damp or places with oil and dust, and do not use it beside the fire
or inflammable articles, so as to avoid fire.

18.Never leave water in the tank when the machine is not in use.
Empty, clean and dry the machine before storage.

19.Be aware that high humidity levels may encourage the growth of
biological organisms in the environment.

20.Do not ingest battery, Chemical Burn Hazard. If the coin / button cell
battery is swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours
and can lead to death.

21.1f the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the
product and keep it away from children.

22.Keep new and used batteries away from children.

23.The remote controller should be used properly. Avoid shocks or water
inmersion. Pay attention to the polarity when installing the battery.

24.The batteries contain materials which are hazardous to the environ-
ment; they must be removed from the appliance before it is scrapped
and be disposed of safely.
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5. USE INSTRUCTIONS

1. Plug in the power, the cooler will make a buzzing sound, and the
cooler will enter standby mode.

© 2. Press the POWER in standby mode and the machine will starat
working with the following settings:

Low speed [medium speed runs first for three seconds and then goes
down to low speed], cooling mode off, normal wind mode, swing mode
off.

Press the POWER button in working status and the machine will enter
standby mode..

ENG

3. Press the SPEED button, the wind speed will cycle LOW »
MEDIUM > HIGH > LOW. Led lights will indicate current speed.

4. Press the TIMER button to program the automatic shutdown from 1
to 7 hours in the following sequence: TH > 2H > TH+2H > 4H > Led_TH+4H >
2H+4H > TH+2H+4H > all off > TH. Led will indicate current selection.

(©) 5. Press the OSCILLATION button, the air outlet rotor will start to
work.

© 6. Press the COOLER button to start evaporative cooling. If the machi-
ne detects water shortage, after 45 seconds, it will buzz the alarm for 5
times and stop the cooler mode.

7. Mode button. Switches between the different wind modes: normal »
natural > sleep > normal.

Normal wind: machine operates according to the selected wind speed.
Natural wind: machine simulates 3 different natural wind effect accor-
ding to the selected speed.
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natural wind mode programs

Sleeping wind: machine operates at the speed set by user and downshifts to

lower speeds. ®
High speed sleeping mode: First runs 30 minutes in high speed normal
wind , then 30 minutes middle normal wind, and last switches to low speed
normal wind.

Medium speed sleeping mode: First runs 30 minutes in middle speed normal
wind , then switches to low speed normal wind.

Low speed sleeping mode: Low speed,normal wind runs

8. LED dimming: if there is no operation in 1 minute, led indicators will be
dimed 30% of the original brightness.

9. Water filling: make sure the machine is unplugged. Open water tank and fill
water (fig.1). Make sure not to exceed the highest water level or fall below the
lowest water level (fig.2). Use clean tap water.

fig. 2



10. ICE BOX. Put the ICE BOX in the freezer to freeze, and then put it in the
water tank to lower the water temperature. It is strictly forbidden to open and
drink the contents of the ICE BOX. The ice box can be used continuously.

11. Remote control: open the battery cover of the remote control, and insert a
3V CR2032 battery (fig.1). 2. Please aim at the receiver when using the remote
control.

6. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

1. Please unplug the power plug before maintenance.

2. Do not use chemicals during the cleaning.

3. Wipe the surface of the machine with a soft wet cloth and dry it with a
dry cloth. Do not let water drop into the interior of the machine.

4. Note that the surface shall not be polished with sandpaper, waxed,
cleaned with gasoline, acid, alkali, benzene and other organic solvents to
prevent discoloration and deterioration.

0. When not in use, please clean as above and put it into the original
carton, and store it in a cool, dry and ventilated place.
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7. TROUBLESHOOTING

No cool air flows when the Check that the water tank has water and its

power indicator is on. level is correct

Reduced air volume. Check whether the air inlet is blocked. If
there is any blockage, remove it.

Power light does not work. Check that the power cord is plugged in.
Check the power supply.

8. TECHNICAL SERVICE

In M CONFORT we will be happy to solve any incident that may occur in your
device, as well as to solve all the doubts that may arise regarding it.

ENG

Please contact us through the following channels:

e-mail satfdmconfort.com
telephone +34 961536 720

9. ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION

Thanks to environmentally friendly disposal, valuable materials can be reused.

1. Unplug the network connection cable from the socket.
2. Cut the network connection cable.
3. Dispose of the device in accordance with environmental regulations.

This appliance is marked with the symbol of compliance with
the European Directive 2012/19 /EU on used electrical and
electronic equipment (Waste electrical and electronic equip-
ment WEEE). The directive provides the general framework
valid throughout the European Union for the removal and
I reuse of waste electrical and electronic equipment.
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10. PRODUCT WARRANTY

Warranty period:

1. The guarantee applies to the product lines of Evaporative Coolers, Humidifiers, Dehumidifiers, Heaters,
Heating Mats supplied under the M CONFORT brand.

2. The warranty period is 2 years, counted from the date of sale.

3. M Confort will provide technical assistance at the customer’s home at its convenience, or will collect the
equipment for repair at the company’s facilities.

Requirements for the validity of the guarantee:

1. This guarantee applies only in the Spanish national territory.

2. The equipment must have been used in accordance with the instructions detailed in the user manual.
3. Only the M CONFORT authorized technical service can cover the guarantee.

4. It is essential that the user or the selling establishment fill in the equipment and customer data on this
warranty card.

Warranty coverage:

ENG

1. This guarantee does not affect the rights of the user in accordance with the provisions of RDL 1/2007.

2. In accordance with title V of RDL 1/2007, the user will have the right to demand from the seller, and / or the
producer, in the cases determined by law, the repair and / or replacement of the product.

3. During the time the equipment is being repaired, no amount will be paid for damages for the time the
equipment has been out of service.

4. We are not responsible for any damage that the equipment may cause to external elements.

Warranty Exclusions:

1. Failure to comply with any of the previously mentioned requirements.

2. When the use that has been given to the equipment was not exclusively domestic.

3. The warranty does not cover accessories or accessories added to the equipment.

4. Demonstrations or commissioning of equipment.

5. If the fault is caused by fire, flood, agents.

weather conditions, shock or improper power supply application.

6. Damages due to abuse, including transport damages, which must be claimed from the transport company.
It is advisable to inspect the packages received in the presence of the personnel of the transport company,
before signing the delivery note of acceptance.

7. Damages caused by physical breakage in casings or plastics.

8. The use of non-original M Confort spare parts.

9. Faults caused by misuse.

10. Equipment that does not bear the manufacturing serial number, or that has been altered or erased.
11. When the equipment has been manipulated or repaired by personnel other than or not authorized by M
Confort.

12. Maintenance and cleaning of equipment

13. Failures caused by wear or normal use of the equipment, such as clogged filters or drains.
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Estimado Cliente:

Queremos agradecerle la confianza depositada en nosotros y darle la bienveni-
da a la comodidad y confort que en breve le brindara su equipo M CONFORT.
Quedamos a su disposicion para resolver cualquier duda o pregunta sobre las
caracteristicas y funcionamiento de su equipo. Esperamos que disfrute de los
beneficios de su equipo M CONFORT, una marca de calidad que cuida los
detalles y busca la mayor satisfaccion para sus clientes.

Le saluda atentamente:

el equipo M CONFORT

MANUAL DE USUARIO - INDICE

1. Componentes principales 14
2. Especificacioines técnicas 16
3. Recomendaciones generales 17
4. Precauciones 18
5. Instrucciones de uso 20
6. Limpieza y mantenimiento 22
7. Solucion de problemas 23
8. Servicio técnico 23
9. Proteccion medioambiental 23
10. Garantia 24
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1. COMPONENTES PRINCIPALES

Componentes principales del dispositivo:

1. CUBIERTA TRASERA

2. FILTRO LATERAL IZQUIERDO
3. CABLE DE ALIMENTACION
4. RUEDAS

[ce box:

5. PANEL DE CONTROL 9. FILTRO LATERAL DERECHO

6. REJILLA ROTATORIA 10. SOPORTE CABLE ALIMENTACION
7. CUBIERTA DELANTERA 11. DEPOSITO DE AGUA

8. FILTRO TRASERO

14



Panel de control:
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2. ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

POTENCIA 60 W
MAX CAUDAL AIRE 800 m3/h
AREA DE COBERTURA | 20 m?
VELOCIDADES 3
DEPOSITO DE AGUA 60L

DIMENSIONES 38,4 x29,6 x69,0cm
PESO 6,2 Kg
FRECUENCIA 50 Hz

VOLTAJE 220-240V

NIVEL SONORO

<55dB (strong mode)

RATIO EVAPORACION

600 mL/h

16

ESP



3. RECOMENDACIONES GENERALES

Los enfriadores evaporativos funcionan haciendo pasar un flujo de aire por
unos filtros de enfriamiento, que estan saturados de agua, de forma que al
aumentar su humedad relativa rebajan su temperatura. Convierten el aire
caliente y seco en aire fresco y humedo. Ademas, el hecho de que filtren el aire
sirve para purificar el ambiente y mejorar la calidad del aire.

Para conseguir el maximo enfriamiento y calidad del aire, tenga en cuenta
las siguientes recomendaciones:
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1. Utilice el equipo en lugares bien ventilados. Si se usa en un espa-
cio cerrado o con poca ventilacién, el rendimiento del equipo puede
reducirse considerablemente y serd muy dificil rebajar la temperatu-
ra del aire.

2. Trate de colocar el equipo de espaldas a una puerta o ventana
abiertas, de forma que la mayor parte posible de aire nuevo que
entra en la estancia pasa por nuestro equipo. Esto aumentara el
rendimiento del equipo y mejorara la calidad del aire que respira-
mos.

(ESP |

3. Mantenga limpios los filtros del equipo. Cuanto mas limpios se
encuentren, mayor poder de enfriamiento y filtrado de aire tendra
nuestro equipo.

4. Cambie el agua del depdsito en cuanto detecte que contiene
suciedad. Parte de las particulas del aire al pasar por los filtros
pueden terminar en el deposito de agua. Usar él equipo con agua
sucia, disminuye su rendimiento, empeora la calidad del aire y puede
crear problemas de funcionamiento.

5. Antes de guardar el equipo, asegurese de que los filtros y el
deposito estan limpios y secos.

6. No introduzca ningun liquido en el depdsito que no sea agua.
Mezclar productos quimicos con el agua puede poner en riesgo la
salud de las personas, animales y plantas, asi como deteriorar los
filtros de enfriamiento.

17



4. PRECAUCIONES

1.Lea detenidamente el manual antes de usar el aparato.

2.Este producto so6lo debe usarse con fuentes de alimentacion de CA de
220-240 ~ V, 50Hz.

3.Deje de usar el equipo inmediatamente si funciona anormalmente y
contacte centro de servicio técnico. El usuario no debe desmontar ni
reparar la maquina.

4.Si el cable de alimentacién esta danado, solo debe ser reemplazado
por el fabricante o el centro de servicio técnico.

5.El cable de alimentacion no se debe rayar, danar, doblar, tirar, torcer
ni presionar con objetos pesados, de lo contrario puede causar des-
cargas eléctricas, cortocircuitos e incendios.

6.Esta maquina no debe colocarse en un lugar accesible para los ninos.

Los ninos no deben utilizar la maquina. Los ninos no deben jugar con
el aparato.

7.No introduzca la mano ni ningun objeto en el ventilador ni en los
filtros.

8.La maquina no debe colocarse en superficies irregulares, no deje
tornillos u otros elementos diversos en el ventilador. No debe haber
cortinas ni nada por el estilo detras del ventilador.

9.No cubra este aparato cuando esté funcionando.

10.Coloque la maquina sobre una superficie horizontal para su uso, de
modo que no se caiga y dane los componentes internos.

11.Este aparato es solo para uso interior o exterior protegido. Proteja el
equipo de suelos mojados, salpicaduras de agua, lluvia, etc.

12.No utilice la maquina alrededor del bano, piscina o lugares humedos.
Este producto no debe sumergirse en agua bajo ninguna circunstan-
cia.

13.Cuando la maquina esta funcionando, esta prohibido bloquear la
salida de aire y la entrada de aire a través de la parte del filtro.

18
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14.No permita que el area alrededor del humidificador se humedezca o
se moje. Si se produce humedad, baje la velocidad del humidificador.
Si no se puede bajar la velocidad del humidificador, utilice el humidifi-
cador de forma intermitente. No permita que los materiales absor-
bentes, como alfombras, cortinas o manteles cercanos, se humedez-
can.

15.Mantenga limpios los filtros del dispositivo y el depdsito de agua.

16.Desenchufe el aparato durante el llenado y la limpieza.

17.Para prolongar la vida util del producto, no lo use en lugares extrema-
damente calientes, humedos o con aceite y polvo, y no lo use junto al
fuego o articulos inflamables, para evitar incendios.

18.Nunca deje agua en el tanque cuando la maquina no esté en uso.
Vacie, limpie y seque la maquina antes de guardarla.

19.Tenga en cuenta que los niveles altos de humedad pueden estimular
el crecimiento de organismos bioldgicos en el medio ambiente.

20.No ingiera la bateria, peligro de quemaduras quimicas. Si se traga
la pila tipo moneda / botdn, puede provocar quemaduras internas
graves en solo 2 horas y provocar la muerte.

21.Si el compartimento de la bateria no se cierra de forma segura, deje
de usar el producto y manténgalo alejado de los ninos.

22.Mantenga las baterias nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los ninos.

23.El mando a distancia debe utilizarse correctamente. Evite golpes o
inmersion en agua. Preste atencion a la polaridad al instalar la bate-
ria.

24.1as baterias contienen materiales que son peligrosos para el medio
ambiente; deben retirarse del aparato antes de desecharlo y eliminar-
se de forma segura.

ESP
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5. INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Conecte la alimentacion, el enfriador emite un zumbido y la luz indica-
dora de encendido esta encendida, el enfriador ingresa al modo de
espera.

©) 2. Presione el botén de ENCENDIDO en el modo de esperay el equipo
comenzara a trabajar con las siguientes configuraciones:

Velocidad baja (la velocidad media funciona primero durante tres segun-
dos y luego baja a velocidad bajal, modo de enfriamiento desactivado,
modo de viento normal, modo de oscilacion desactivado.

Presione el boton de ENCENDIDO en estado de funcionamiento y el
equipo entrara en modo de espera.

3. Presione el botén SPEED:la velocidad del viento cambiara de
media, a alta, a fuerte, y a baja. La luz led indicara la velocidad actual.

4. Pulse el botén TIMER para programar el apagado automatico de
1a 7 horas en la siguiente secuencia: TH>2H> TH + 2H »4H> Led_1H + 4H
>2H + 4H> TH + 2H + 4H >todo apagado> TH. EL LED indicara la seleccion
actual.

©) 5. Presione el botén OSCILACION, el rotor de la salida de aire comen-
zara a funcionar.

© 6. Presione el botén COOLER para iniciar el enfriamiento evaporativo.
Sila maquina detecta escasez de agua, después de 45 segundos, sonara
la alarma 5 veces y detendra el modo COOLER.

7. Botdn de modo. Cambia entre los diferentes modos de viento:
normal >natural> dormir >normal.

Modo normal: la maquina funciona segun la velocidad del viento selec-
cionada.

Modo natural: la maquina simula 3 efectos de viento natural diferentes
segun la velocidad seleccionada.

20
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Modo sleep: la maquina funciona a la velocidad establecida por el usuario y
cambia a velocidades mas bajas.

Modo sleep alta velocidad: primero funciona 30 minutos con viento normal de

alta velocidad, luego 30 minutos con viento normal medio y el Ultimo cambia a
viento normal de baja velocidad.

Modo sleep velocidad media: Primero funciona 30 minutos con viento

normal de velocidad media, luego cambia a viento normal de velocidad baja.
Modo sleep baja velocidad: baja velocidad, corrientes de viento normales Ll

8. Atenuacién de LED: si no hay operacién en 1 minuto, los indicadores LED se
atenuaran al 30% del brillo original.

9. Llenado de agua: aseglrese de que la maquina esté desenchufada. Abra el
tanque de aguay llene de agua (fig.1). Aseglrese de no exceder el nivel de
agua mas alto o caer por debajo del nivel de agua mas bajo [(fig.2). Use agua
limpia del grifo.

fig. 2



10. ICE BOX. Coloque la ICE BOX en el congelador para que se congele, y
luego coloquela en el depdsito de agua para reducir la temperatura del agua.
Esta estrictamente prohibido abrir y beber el contenido de la ICE BOX. La ICE
BOX se puede utilizar de forma continua.

11. Mando a distancia: abra la tapa de las pilas del mando a distancia e inser-
te una pila CR2032 de 3V (fig.1). 2. Apunte al receptor cuando utilice el mando
a distancia.

ESP

6. LIMPIEZAY MANTENIMIENTO

1. Desenchufe el cable de alimentacidn antes del mantenimiento.

2. No utilice productos quimicos durante la limpieza.

3. Limpie la superficie del aparato con un pano suave humedo y séquelo
con un pano seco. No permita que caiga agua en el interior de la maqui-
na.

4. Tenga en cuenta que la superficie no se debe pulir con papel de lija,
encerar, limpiar con gasolina, acido, alcali, benceno y otros disolventes
organicos para evitar la decoloracion y el deterioro.

5. Cuando no esté en uso, limpielo como se indica arriba, coldéquelo en la
caja original y guardelo en un lugar fresco, seco y ventilado.
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7. SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

No fluye aire frio cuando el Compruebe que el tanque de agua tiene aguay
indicador de encendido esta su nivel es el correcto

encendido.

Volumen de aire reducido. Compruebe si la entrada de aire esta bloqueada.

Si hay algun bloqueo, retirelo.

La luz de encendido no funciona. | Verifique que el cable de alimentacidn esta
enchufado.

Verifique la fuente de alimentacion.

8. SERVICIO TECNICO

En M CONFORT estaremos encantados de solucionar cualquier incidencia que
pueda darse en su equipo, asi como de resolver todas las dudas que pudieran
surgirle respecto al mismo.

ESP

Por favor, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros a través de los

siguientes canales: _
e-mail satf@dmconfort.com

telephone +34 961536 720

9. PROTECCION MEDIOAMBIENTAL

Gracias a la eliminacion respetuosa con el medio ambiente pueden reutilizarse
materiales valiosos.

1. Desenchufe el cable de conexion de red eléctrica.
2. Corte el cable de conexion de red.
3. Deseche el dispositivo de acuerdo con las regulaciones ambientales.

Este aparato esta marcado con el simbolo de cumplimiento con la
Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE relativa a los aparatos eléctricos y
electrénicos usados (Residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos
RAEE]. La directiva proporciona el marco general valido en todo el
admbito de la Unidn Europea para la retirada y la reutilizacién de los
residuos de los aparatos eléctricos y electronicos.
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10. GARANTIA DE PRODUCTO

Periodo de la garantia:

1. La garantia se aplica a las lineas de producto de Enfriadores Evaporativos, Humidificadores, Deshumidifi-
cadores, Calefactores, Alfombras Calefactoras suministrados bajo la marca M CONFORT.

2. El periodo de garantia es de 2 afios, computados desde la fecha de venta.

3. M Confort prestara a su conveniencia la asistencia técnica en el domicilio del cliente, o recogera el equipo
para repararlo en las instalaciones de la empresa.

Requisitos para la validez de la garantia:

1. La presente garantia se aplica Gnicamente en el territorio nacional espafiol.

2. El equipo ha debido ser utilizado de conformidad con las instrucciones que se detallan en el manual de
usuario.

3. Unicamente puede cubrir la garantia el servicio técnico autorizado M Confort.

4. Es imprescindible que el usuario o el establecimiento vendedor cumplimente los datos del equipo y el
cliente en esta tarjeta de garantia.

Coberturas de la garantia:

1. La presente garantia no afecta a los derechos de que dispone el usuario conforme a lo previsto en el
RDL 1/2007.

2. De acuerdo con el titulo V del RDL 1/2007, el usuario tendra derecho a exigir al vendedor, y/o al
productor en los casos determinados por la ley, la reparacion y/o sustitucion del producto.

3. Durante el tiempo que dure la reparacién del equipo, no se abonara cantidad alguna por dafosy
perjuicios por el tiempo que el equipo haya estado fuera de servicio.

4. No nos hacemos responsables de los danos que el equipo pueda causar a elementos externos.

Exclusiones de la garantia:

1. Elincumplimiento de cualquiera de los requisitos citados previamente.

2. Cuando el uso que se le haya dado al equipo no fuera exclusivamente el doméstico.

3. La garantia no cubre accesorios o complementos afadidos al equipo.

4. Las demostraciones o puesta en marcha de equipos.

5. Sila averia es producida por incendio, inundacién, agentes.

meteoroldgicos, golpeo o aplicacion de suministro eléctrico inadecuado.

6. Los dafos por maltrato, incluidos los de transporte, que deberan ser reclamados a la compania de
transporte. Conviene inspeccionar los paquetes recibidos en presencia del personal de la compafia de
transportes, antes de firmar el albaran de conformidad de la recepcion.

7. Las averias producidas por rotura tisica en carcasas o plasticos.

8. La utilizacién de recambios no originales de M Confort.

9. Las averias provocadas por mal uso.

10. Los equipos que no lleven el numero de serie de fabricacion, o que este haya sido alterado o borrado.
11. Cuando el equipo haya sido manipulado o reparado por personal ajeno o no autorizado por M Confort.
12. Los trabajos de mantenimiento y limpieza de los equipos

13. Las averias producidas por desgaste o uso normal del equipo, como obstruccién de filtros o desagues.
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Cher client:

Nous tenons a vous remercier pour la confiance que vous nous accordez et
vous souhaitons la bienvenue dans le confort et la commodité que votre équipe-
ment M COMFORT vous offrira prochainement. Nous restons a votre disposition
pour répondre a tout doute ou question sur les caractéristiques et le fonction-
nement de votre équipement. Nous espérons que vous apprécierez les avanta-
ges de votre équipement M CONFORT, une marque de qualité qui prend soin
des détails et recherche la plus grande satisfaction de ses clients.

Cordialement:

Lequipe M CONFORT

MANUEL D'UTILISATION - INDEX

1. Principaux composants 29
2. Spécifications techniques 27
3. Recommandations générales 28
4. Précautions 29
5. Instructions d'utilisation 31
6. Nettoyage et entretien 34
7. Solution de problemes 35
8. Service technique 35
9. Protection environnementale 35
10. Garantie 36
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1. COMPOSANTS PRINCIPAUX

Principaux composants de l'appareil:

a
1. COUVERTURE ARRIERE 5. PANNEAU DE COMMANDE 9. FILTRE COTE DROIT
2. FILTRE COTE GAUCHE 6. LAME ROTATIVE 10. SUPPORT DU CORDON
3. CORDON D'ALIMENTATION 7. COUVERCLE AVANT D'ALIMENTATION
4. ROUES 8. FILTRE ARRIERE 11. RESERVOIR D'EAU
[ce box:
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2. SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

PUISSANCE

60 W

DEBIT D'AIR MAXIMUM

800 m3/h

ZONE DE COUVERTURE

20 m2

VITESSE

3

RESERVOIR D'EAU

6,0L

DIMENSIONS 38,4 x 29,6 x 69,0 cm
POIDS 6,2 Kg

FREQUENCE 50 Hz

TENSION 220-240 V

NIVEAU SONORE

<55dB (strong mode])

RATIO D'EVAPORATION

600 mL/h
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3. RECOMMANDATIONS GENERALES

Les refroidisseurs évaporatifs fonctionnent en faisant passer un flux d'air a
travers des filtres de refroidissement, qui sont saturés d'eau, de sorte qu'en
augmentant leur humidité relative, ils abaissent leur température. Ils convertis-
sent l'air chaud et sec en air frais et humide. De plus, le fait qu'ils filtrent l'air
sert a purifier U'environnement et a améliorer la qualité de lair.

Pour optimiser le refroidissement et la qualité de l'air, tenez compte des
recommandations suivantes:

5
?ﬁ

[

1. Utilisez 'équipement dans des endroits bien ventilés. S'il est utilisé dans
un espace clos ou mal ventilé, les performances de l'équipement peuvent
étre considérablement réduites et il sera tres difficile d'abaisser la tempé-
rature de l'air.

2. Essayez de placer l'équipement dos a une porte ou une fenétre ouverte,
de sorte que le plus d'air neuf possible entrant dans la piéce passe a travers
notre équipement. Cela augmentera les performances de l'équipement et
améliorera la qualité de l'air que nous respirons.

3. Gardez les filtres de ['équipement propres. Plus ils sont propres, plus
notre équipement aura de puissance de refroidissement et de filtrage de
lair.

4. Changez l'eau du réservoir dés que vous détectez qu'il contient de la
saleté. Une partie des particules en suspension dans l'air passant a travers
les filtres peut se retrouver dans le réservoir d'eau. L'utilisation d"équipe-
ment avec de 'eau sale diminue ses performances, détériore la qualité de
l'air et peut créer des problémes de fonctionnement.

5. Avant de ranger l'équipement, assurez-vous que les filtres et le réservoir
sont propres et secs.

6. Ne mettez aucun liquide dans le réservoir autre que de l'eau. Le mélange
de produits chimiques avec de l'eau peut mettre en danger la santé des
personnes, des animaux et des plantes, et endommager les filtres de
refroidissement.
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4. PRECAUTIONS

1.Lisez attentivement le manuel avant d'utiliser l'appareil.
2.Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé qu'avec des sources d'alimentation CA
220-240 ~ V, 50Hz.
3.Arrétez immédiatement d'utiliser l'équipement s'il fonctionne anor-
malement et contactez centre de service technique. L utilisateur ne
doit pas démonter ni réparer la machine.
4.Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommageé, il ne doit étre remplacé
que par le fabricant ou le centre de service.
5.Le cordon d'alimentation ne doit pas étre rayé, endommagé, plié, tiré,
tordu ou pressé avec des objets lourds, sinon cela pourrait provoquer
un choc électrique, un court-circuit et un incendie.
6.Cette machine ne doit pas étre placée dans un endroit accessible aux
enfants. Les enfants ne doivent pas utiliser la machine. Les enfants ne
doivent pas jouer avec 'appareil.
7.Ne mettez pas votre main ou tout objet dans le ventilateur ou les
filtres.
8.La machine ne doit pas étre placée sur des surfaces inégales, ne
laissez pas de vis ou d'autres éléments divers dans le ventilateur. Il ne
devrait y avoir aucun rideau ou quelque chose comme ca derriere le
ventilateur.
9.Ne couvrez pas cet appareil lorsqu'il fonctionne.
10.Placez la machine sur une surface horizontale pour l'utiliser afin
qu'elle ne tombe pas et n‘endommage pas les composants internes.
11.Cet appareil est destiné a un usage intérieur ou extérieur protégeé
uniqguement. Protégez l'équipement des sols humides, des éclabous-
sures d'eau, de la pluie, etc.
12.N'utilisez pas la machine dans la salle de bain, la piscine ou les
endroits humides. Ce produit ne doit en aucun cas étre immergé dans
'eau.
13.Lorsque la machine fonctionne, il est interdit de bloquer la sortie d'air
et 'entrée d'air a travers la partie filtre.

L

30



14.Ne laissez pas la zone autour de 'humidificateur devenir humide ou
mouillée. En cas d'humidité, réduisez la vitesse de 'humidificateur. Si
la vitesse de ["humidificateur ne peut pas étre réduite, utilisez 'humi-
dificateur par intermittence. Ne laissez pas les matériaux absorbants,
tels que les tapis, les rideaux ou les nappes a proximité, se mouiller.

15.Gardez les filtres de l'appareil et le réservoir d'eau propres.

16.Débranchez l'appareil pendant le remplissage et le nettoyage.

17.Pour prolonger la durée de vie du produit, veuillez ne pas l'utiliser
dans des endroits extrémement chauds, humides ou huileux et pous-
siéreux, et ne pas l'utiliser a proximité d'un feu ou d'articles inflam-
mables, pour éviter un incendie.

18.Ne laissez jamais d'eau dans le réservoir lorsque la machine n'est pas
utilisée. Videz, nettoyez et séchez la machine avant de la ranger.

19.Sachez que des niveaux d'humidité élevés peuvent stimuler la crois-
sance d'organismes biologiques dans l'environnement.

20.N'avalez pas la batterie, risque de brilures chimiques. Si la pile
bouton / piéce est avalée, cela peut provoquer de graves brilures
internes en aussi peu que 2 heures et entrainer la mort.

21.Si le compartiment a piles ne se ferme pas correctement, cessez
d'utiliser le produit et gardez-le hors de portée des enfants.

: , , T

22.Gardez les piles neuves et usagees hors de portée des enfants.

23.La télécommande doit &tre utilisée correctement. Evitez les chocs ou
l'immersion dans l'eau. Faites attention a la polarité lors de l'installa-
tion de la batterie.

24.|es batteries contiennent des matériaux dangereux pour l'environne-
ment; doit étre retiré de l'appareil avant sa mise au rebut et éliminé
en toute sécurite.
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5. INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

1. Branchez l'alimentation, le refroidisseur bourdonne et le voyant d'ali-
mentation est allumé, le refroidisseur passe en mode veille.

© 2. Appuyez sur le bouton POWER en mode veille et l'équipement
commencera a fonctionner avec les parametres suivants:

Faible vitesse (vitesse moyenne s'exécute d'abord pendant trois secon-
des, puis vitesse lente a lente], mode de refroidissement désactivé, mode
vent normal, mode swing désactivé.

Appuyez sur le bouton POWER en état de fonctionnement et l'équipe-
ment passera en mode veille.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton SPEED: la vitesse du vent passera de moyen-
ne, a élevée, a forte et a faible. Le voyant LED indiquera la vitesse actue-
lle.

4. Appuyez sur la touche TIMER pour programmer l'arrét automatique
de 1 a 7 heures dans l'ordre suivant: TH >2H> 1H + 2H »4H> Led _TH + 4H
»2H + 4H> TH + 2H + 4H >tout éteint> 1H. La LED indiquera la sélection
actuelle.

() 5. Appuyez sur le bouton SWING, le rotor de sortie d'air commencera
a fonctionner.

© 6. Appuyez sur le bouton COOLER pour démarrer le refroidissement
par évaporation. Si la machine détecte un manque d'eau, apres 45
secondes, elle sonnera l'alarme 5 fois et arrétera le mode COOLER.

7. Bouton de mode. Basculer entre les différents modes de vent:
normal »naturel> sommeil >normal.

Mode normal: la machine fonctionne selon la vitesse du vent sélection-
née.

Mode naturel: la machine simule 3 effets de vent naturels différents en
fonction de la vitesse sélectionnée.
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programmes en mode naturel

Mode veille: la machine fonctionne a la vitesse définie par l'utilisateur et
passe a des vitesses inférieures.

Mode veille a grande vitesse: il fonctionne d'abord 30 minutes avec un vent
normal a grande vitesse, puis 30 minutes avec un vent moyen normal et le
dernier se transforme en vent normal a basse vitesse.

Mode veille a vitesse moyenne: il fonctionne d'abord 30 minutes dans un vent
normal a vitesse moyenne, puis il passe a un vent normal a basse vitesse.
Mode veille a basse vitesse: basse vitesse, courants de vent normaux

8. Gradation des LED: S'il n'y a aucune opération dans la minute, les LED
diminueront a 30% de la luminosité d'origine.

L

9. Remplissage d'eau: assurez-vous que la machine est débranchée. Ouvrez le
réservoir d'eau et remplissez-le d'eau (fig.1). Assurez-vous de ne pas dépas-
ser le niveau d'eau le plus élevé ni de descendre en dessous du niveau d'eau
le plus bas [fig. 2. Utilisez de l'eau du robinet propre.

fig. 2



10. ICE BOX. Mettez la ICE BOX dans le congélateur pour la congeler, puis
mettez-la dans le réservoir d'eau pour abaisser la température de l'eau. Il est
strictement interdit d'ouvrir et de boire le contenu de la ICE BOX. L'ICE BOX
peut étre utilisé en continu.

11. Télécommande: ouvrez le couvercle des piles de la télécommande et
insérez une pile 3V CR2032 [fig.1). 2. Pointez vers le récepteur lorsque vous
utilisez la telecommande.

6. LIMPIEZAY MANTENIMIENTO

1. Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation avant la maintenance.

2. N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques pendant le nettoyage.

3. Nettoyez la surface de l'appareil avec un chiffon doux humide et essu-
yez-le avec un chiffon sec. Ne laissez pas 'eau pénétrer a lintérieur de
la machine.

4. Notez que la surface ne doit pas étre polie au papier de verre, cirée,
nettoyée avec de l'essence, de 'acide, de l'alcali, du benzene et d'autres
solvants organiques pour éviter la décoloration et la détérioration.

5. Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, nettoyez-le comme ci-dessus, placez-le
dans la boite d'origine et rangez-le dans un endroit frais, sec et aéeré.

L
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7. SOLUTION DE PROBLEMES

L'air froid ne circule pas lorsque | Vérifiez que le réservoir d’eau contient de l'eau et

U'indicateur d'alimentation est que son niveau est correct

allumé.

Volume d’air réduit. Vérifiez si l'entrée d'air est bloquée. S'ily a un
blocage, supprimez-le.

Le voyant d'alimentation ne Vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation est branché.

fonctionne pas. Vérifiez l'alimentation électrique.

8. SERVICE TECHNIQUE

Chez M CONFORT, nous serons heureux de résoudre tout incident pou-
vant survenir sur votre ordinateur, ainsi que de résoudre tout doute
pouvant survenir a son égard.

Veuillez nous contacter via les canaux suivants:

e-mail satfdmconfort.com
telephone +34 961536 720

9. PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Grace a une élimination respectueuse de l'environnement, des matériaux
précieux peuvent étre réutilisés.

1. Débranchez le cable d'alimentation secteur.
2. Coupez le cable de connexion réseau.
3. Mettez l'appareil au rebut conformément aux réglementations environne-

Cet appareil est marqué du symbole de conformité a la directive
européenne 2012/19 / UE relative aux équipements électriques et
électroniques usagés (déchets d'équipements électriques et
électroniques DEEE]. La directive fournit le cadre général valable
dans toute l'Union européenne pour l'élimination et la réutilisation
des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques.
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10. GARANTIE PRODUIT

Période de garantie:

1. La garantie s'applique aux gammes de produits de refroidisseurs évaporatifs, humidificateurs, déshumidifi-
cateurs, radiateurs, tapis chauffants fournis sous la marque M COMFORT.

2. La période de garantie est de 2 ans, a compter de la date de vente.

3. M Confort fournira une assistance technique a sa convenance au domicile du client, ou récupérera le
matériel pour réparation dans les locaux de l'entreprise.

Conditions de validité de la garantie:

1. Cette garantie s'applique uniquement sur le territoire national espagnol.

2. L'équipement doit avoir été utilisé conformément aux instructions détaillées dans le manuel d'utilisation.
3. Seul le service technique agréé M Confort peut couvrir la garantie.

4. |l est essentiel que 'utilisateur ou L'établissement de vente remplisse l'équipement et les données client
sur cette carte de garantie.

Coberturas de la garantia:

1. Cette garantie n'affecte pas les droits de l'utilisateur conformément aux dispositions de RDL 1/2007.
2. Conformément au titre V du RDL 1/2007, l'utilisateur aura le droit d'exiger du vendeur et/ ou du producteur
dans les cas déterminés par la loi, la réparation et / ou le remplacement du produit.

3. Pendant la durée de la réparation de l'équipement, aucun montant ne sera payé pour les dommages dus au
temps ol 'équipement a été hors service.

4. Nous ne sommes pas responsables des dommages que 'équipement pourrait causer aux éléments
externes.

Exclusions de garantie:

1. Non-respect de 'une des exigences mentionnées précédemment.

2. Lorsque 'utilisation qui a été donnée a l'équipement n'était pas exclusivement domestique.

3. La garantie ne couvre pas les accessoires ou accessoires ajoutés a 'équipement.

4. Démonstrations ou mise en service des équipements.

5. Sile défaut est causé par un incendie, une inondation, des agents.

les conditions météorologiques, les chocs ou une mauvaise application de l'alimentation électrique.

6. Les dommages dus a un abus, y compris les dommages de transport, qui doivent étre réclamés a la société
de transport. Il est conseillé d'inspecter les colis recus en présence du personnel de la société de transport,
avant de signer le bon de livraison d'acceptation.

7. Les dommages causés par la rupture physique des boitiers ou des plastiques.

8. L'utilisation de pieces de rechange M Confort non originales.

9. Pannes causées par une mauvaise utilisation.

10. Un équipement qui ne porte pas le numéro de série de fabrication, ou qui a été modifié ou effacé.

11. Lorsque l'équipement a été manipulé ou réparé par du personnel autre que ou non autorisé par M
Confort.

12. Entretien et nettoyage du matériel

13. Pannes causées par l'usure ou l'utilisation normale de 'équipement, telles que des filtres ou des drains
obstrués.
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Estimado Cliente:

Queremos agradecer a confianca depositada em nds e recebé-lo no conforto e
comodidade que seu equipamento M COMFORT lhe oferecerd em breve. Fica-
mos a disposicao para esclarecer qualquer dlvida ou questionamento sobre as
caracteristicas e funcionamento de seu equipamento. Esperamos que vocé
aproveite os beneficios de seus equipamentos M CONFORT, uma marca de
qualidade que cuida dos detalhes e busca a maior satisfacao de seus clientes.

Com os melhores cumprimentos:

a e&gu[pfz M CONFORT

MANUAL DO USUARIO - iNDICE

1. Principais componentes 37
2. Especificacoes técnicas 39
3. Recomendacoes gerais 40
4. Precaucoes 41
5. Instrucdes de uso 43
6. Limpeza e manutencao 46
7. Solucao de problemas 47
8. Servico técnico 47
9. Protecao Ambiental 47
10. Garantia 48
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1. COMPONENTES PRINCIPAIS

Componentes principais do dispositivo:

1. CAPA TRASEIRA 5. PAINEL DE CONTROLE 9. FILTRO DO LADO DIREITO
2. FILTRO DO LADO ESQUERDO 6. LAMINA ROTATIVA 10. SUPORTE DE CABO DE
3. CABO DE ALIMENTACAOQ 7. CAPA FRONTAL ALIMENTACAOD
4. RODAS 8. FILTRO DE VOLTA 11. TANQUE DE AGUA

[ce box:
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2. ESPECIFICACOES TECNICAS

PODER 60 W
MAX FLUXO DE AR 800 m3/h
AREA DE COBERTURA | 20 m?
VELOCIDADES 3
DEPOSITO DE AGUA 60L

DIMENSOES 38,4 X 29,6 x 69,0 cm
PESO 6,2 Kg
FREQUENCIA 50 Hz

VOLTAGEM 220-240 V

NIVEL DE SOM <55dB (strong mode)

RATIO DE EVAPORACAO

600 mL/h
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3. RECOMENDACOES GERAIS

Os resfriadores evaporativos funcionam passando um fluxo de ar por filtros de
resfriamento, saturados de &gua, de forma que, ao aumentar a umidade relati-
va, eles baixam a temperatura. Eles convertem o ar quente e seco em ar frio e
Umido. Além disso, o fato de filtrarem o ar serve para purificar o meio ambiente
e melhorar a qualidade do ar.

Para obter o maximo de resfriamento e qualidade do ar, considere as seguin-
tes recomendacoes:

1. Use 0 equipamento em locais bem ventilados. Se usado em um
espaco confinado ou mal ventilado, o desempenho do equipamento
pode ser bastante reduzido e serd muito dificil baixar a temperatura
do ar.

s

2. Tente colocar o equipamento de costas para uma porta ou janela
aberta, de modo que o maximo de ar novo possivel que entre na sala
passe por nosso equipamento. Isso aumentara o desempenho do
equipamento e melhoraréa a qualidade do ar que respiramos.

&

3. Mantenha os filtros do equipamento limpos. Quanto mais limpos
eles estiverem, mais poder de refrigeracao e filtragem de ar nosso
equipamento tera.

B
*

—
o

4. Troque a dgua do tanque assim que detectar que ela contém
sujeira. Parte das particulas transportadas pelo ar que passam pelos
filtros podem acabar no tanque de dgua. O uso de equipamentos com
dgua suja diminui o desempenho, piora a qualidade do ar e pode
criar problemas operacionais.

%

5. Antes de armazenar o equipamento, certifique-se de que os filtros
é;: e o reservatoério estejam limpos e secos.

6. Nao coloque nenhum liquido no reservatério além de &gua. A
mistura de produtos quimicos com agua pode colocar em risco a
salde de pessoas, animais e plantas, além de danificar os filtros de
resfriamento.

2
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4. PRECAUCOES

T.Leia atentamente 0 manual antes de usar o aparelho.

2.Este produto deve ser usado apenas com fontes de alimentacao
220-240 ~V, 50 Hz AC.

3.Pare de usar o equipamento imediatamente se funcionar de forma
anormal e entre em contato centro de servico técnico. O usuario nao
deve desmontar ou consertar a maquina.

4.Se o cabo de alimentacao estiver danificado, s6 deve ser substituido
pelo fabricante ou centro de servico.

5.0 cabo de alimentacao nao deve ser arranhado, danificado, dobrado,
puxado, torcido ou pressionado com objetos pesados, caso contrario,
pode causar choque elétrico, curto-circuito e incéndio.

6.Esta maquina nao deve ser colocada em um local acessivel a
criancas. As criancas nao devem usar a maquina. As criancas nao
devem brincar com o aparelho.

7.Nao coloque a mao ou qualquer objeto no ventilador ou filtros.

8.A maquina nao deve ser colocada em superficies irregulares, nao
deixe parafusos ou outros itens diversos no ventilador. Nao deve haver
cortinas ou algo parecido atras do ventilador.

9.Nao cubra este aparelho quando ele estiver funcionando.

10.Coloque a maquina em uma superficie horizontal para uso, de forma
que ela nao caia e danifiqgue os componentes internos.

11.Este aparelho é apenas para uso interno ou externo protegido. Proteja
o equipamento de pisos molhados, respingos de agua, chuva, etc.

12.Nao use a maquina préximo ao banheiro, piscina ou locais Umidos.
Este produto ndo deve ser imerso em agua em nenhuma circunstan-
cia.

13.Durante o funcionamento da maquina, € proibido bloquear a saida e a
entrada de ar pelo filtro.

o
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14.Nao permita que a area ao redor do umidificador fique Umida ou
molhada. Se houver umidade, diminua a velocidade do umidificador.
Se a velocidade do umidificador nao puder ser reduzida, use o umidifi-
cador intermitentemente. Nao permita que materiais absorventes,
como tapetes, cortinas ou toalhas de mesa proximos, figuem Umidos.

15.Mantenha os filtros do aparelho e o tanque de agua limpos.

16.Desligue o aparelho durante o enchimento e limpeza.

17.Para prolongar a vida util do produto, nao o utilize em locais extrema-
mente quentes, Umidos ou oleosos e empoeirados, e nao o utilize
proximo ao fogo ou itens inflamaveis, para evitar incéndio

18.Nunca deixe agua no tanque quando a maquina nao estiver em uso.
Esvazie, limpe e seque a maquina antes de guarda-la.

19.Esteja ciente de que altos niveis de umidade podem estimular o cres-
cimento de organismos bioldgicos no meio ambiente.

20.Nao engula a bateria, perigo de queimaduras quimicas. Se a bateria
tipo moeda / bot&o for engolida, pode causar queimaduras internas
graves em apenas 2 horas e causar a morte.

21.Se o compartimento da bateria nao fechar com seguranca, pare de
usar o produto e mantenha-o fora do alcance das criancas.

22.Mantenha as baterias novas e usadas fora do alcance das criancas.

23.0 controle remoto deve ser usado corretamente. Evite choques ou
imersao em agua. Preste atencao a polaridade ao instalar a bateria.

24.As baterias contém materiais perigosos para o meio ambiente; deve
ser removido do aparelho antes da eliminacao e eliminado com
seguranca.

(a
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5. INSTRUCOES DE USO

1. Ligue a energia, o refrigerador zumbe e a luz indicadora de energia
acende, o refrigerador entra no modo de espera.

© 2. Pressione o botdo POWER no modo standby e o0 equipamento
comecara a funcionar com as seguintes configuracodes:

Velocidade baixa (a velocidade média funciona por trés segundos primei-
ro, depois baixa para a velocidade baixa), modo de resfriamento desativa-
do, modo de vento normal, modo de balanco desativado.

Pressione o botao POWER no status de funcionamento e o equipamento
entrara no modo standby.

3. Pressione o botao SPEED: a velocidade do vento mudara de média,
para alta, para forte e para baixa. A luz led indicara a velocidade atual.

4. Pressione o botao TIMER para programar o desligamento automati-
code 1 a7 horas na sequinte sequéncia: 1H >2H> TH + 2H >4H> Led_TH +

4H>2H + 4H> TH + 2H + 4H >tudo desligado> TH. O LED indicara a selecao

atual.

(& 5. Pressione o botao SWING, o rotor de saida de ar comecara a
funcionar.

o

© 6. Pressione o botdo COOLER para iniciar o resfriamento evaporativo.
Se a maquina detectar falta de dgua, apds 45 segundos, ela soara o
alarme 5 vezes e parara o modo REFRIGERADOR.

7. Botao de modo. Alternar entre os diferentes modos de vento:
normal »natural> sono >normal.

Modo normal: a maquina funciona de acordo com a velocidade do vento
selecionada.

Modo natural: a maquina simula 3 diferentes efeitos naturais do vento,
dependendo da velocidade selecionada.
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programas de modo natural

Modo de espera: a maquina funciona na velocidade definida pelo usuario e
muda para velocidades mais baixas.

Modo de suspensao de alta velocidade: primeiro funciona 30 minutos com
vento normal de alta velocidade, depois 30 minutos com vento médio normal e
0 Ultimo muda para vento normal de baixa velocidade.

Modo de suspensao de velocidade média: primeiro funciona 30 minutos em
vento normal de velocidade média, depois muda para vento normal de baixa
velocidade.

Modo de suspensao de baixa velocidade: baixa velocidade, correntes de vento
normais

8. Diminuicao do britho do LED: Se nao houver operacao em 1 minuto, os
indicadores LED diminuirao para 30% do brilho original.

o

9. Abastecimento de agua: certifique-se de que a maquina esteja desligada.
Abra o depdsito de agua e encha-o com aqua (fig. 1). Certifique-se de que nao
excede o nivel de agua mais alto nem caia abaixo do nivel de dgua mais baixo
(fig. 2). Use 4gua limpa da torneira.

LT p— == = 1

fig. 2



10. ICE BOX. Coloque a CAIXA DE GELO no freezer para congelar e, em sequi-
da, coloque-a no tanque de 4gua para diminuir a temperatura da 4gua. E
estritamente proibido abrir e beber o conteddo da ICE BOX. A ICE BOX pode
ser usada continuamente.

11. Controle remoto: abra a tampa da bateria do controle remoto e insira uma
bateria 3V CR2032 (fig.1). 2. Aponte para o receptor ao usar o controle remoto.

6. LIMPIEZAY MANTENIMIENTO

1. Desconecte o cabo de alimentacao antes da manutencao.

2. Nao use produtos quimicos durante a limpeza.

3. Limpe a superficie do aparelho com um pano macio humido e seque
com um pano seco. Nao deixe entrar agua na maquina.

4. Observe que a superficie nao deve ser polida com lixa, encerada,
limpa com gasolina, acido, alcali, benzeno e outros solventes
organicos para evitar descoloracao e deterioracao.

5. Quando nao estiver em uso, limpe-o como acima, coloque-o0 na caixa
original e guarde em local fresco, seco e ventilado.

o
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7. SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

O ar frio nao flui quando o indica- |Verifique se o tanque de dgua tem agua e seu

dor de energia esta aceso. nivel esta correto

Volume de ar reduzido. Verifique se a entrada de ar esta bloqueada. Se
houver algum bloqueio, remova-o.

A luz de energia nao funciona. Verifique se o cabo de alimentacao esta conecta-
do.
Verifique a fonte de alimentacao.

8. SERVICO TECNICO

En M CONFORT estaremos encantados de solucionar cualquier incidencia que
pueda darse en su equipo, asi como de resolver todas las dudas que pudieran
surgirle respecto al mismo.

Por favor, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros a través de los siguien-
tes canales: _
e-mail satf@dmconfort.com

telephone +34 961536 720

9. PROTECAO AMBIENTAL

o

Gracas ao descarte ecologicamente correto, materiais valiosos podem ser
reutilizados.

1. Desligue o cabo de ligacao a rede.
2. Corte o cabo de conexao de rede.
3. Descarte o dispositivo de acordo com as regulamentacoes ambientais.

Este aparelho estd marcado com o simbolo de conformidade com a
Diretiva Europeia 2012/19 / UE relativa a equipamentos elétricos e
eletrdnicos usados [Residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletréni-
cos REEE). A diretiva fornece a estrutura geral valida em toda a
Unido Europeia para a remocao e reutilizacao de residuos de
equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos.
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10. GARANTIA DO PRODUTO

Periodo de garantia:

1. A garantia aplica-se as linhas de produtos de Resfriadores Evaporativos, Umidificadores, Desumidificado-
res, Aquecedores, Esteiras Aquecedoras fornecidos sob a marca M COMFORT.

2. 0 periodo de garantia é de 2 anos, a contar da data da venda.

3. AM Confort prestard assisténcia técnica conforme sua conveniéncia na casa do cliente, ou retirara o
equipamento para reparo nas instalacoes da empresa.

Requisitos para a validade da garantia:

1. Esta garantia aplica-se apenas no territério nacional espanhol.

2. 0 equipamento deve ter sido utilizado de acordo com as instrucoes detalhadas no manual do usuario.
3. Apenas o servico técnico autorizado M Confort pode cobrir a garantia.

4. E imprescindivel que o usuario ou estabelecimento vendedor preencha os dados do equipamento e do
cliente neste cartao de garantia.

Cobertura da garantia:

1. Esta garantia ndo afeta os direitos do usuério de acordo com as disposicdes da RDL 1/2007.

2. Nos termos do titulo V da RDL 1/2007, o utilizador terd o direito de exigir do vendedor e / ou do produtor,
nos casos previstos em lei, a reparacdo e / ou substituicdo do produto.

3. Durante o tempo que o equipamento estd sendo reparado, nenhum valor sera pago por danos pelo tempo
que o equipamento esteve fora de servico.

4. Nao nos responsabilizamos por quaisquer danos que o equipamento possa causar a elementos externos.

Exclusoes de garantia:

1. 0 nao cumprimento de algum dos requisitos mencionados anteriormente.

2. Quando o uso dado ao equipamento nao for exclusivamente doméstico.

3. A garantia ndo cobre acessérios ou acessorios adicionados ao equipamento.

4. Demonstracoes ou comissionamento de equipamentos.

5. Se a falha for causada por incéndio, inundacao, agentes.

condicdes climaticas, choque ou aplicacao inadequada da fonte de alimentacao.

6. Danos por abuso, incluindo danos de transporte, que devem ser reclamados da empresa de transporte.
E aconselhavel inspecionar as embalagens recebidas na presenca do pessoal da transportadora, antes de
assinar a guia de aceitacao de entrega.

7. Danos causados por quebra fisica em invélucros ou plasticos.

8. Uso de pecas sobressalentes nao originais M Confort.

9. Falhas causadas por uso indevido.

10. Equipamentos que ndo tenham o niimero de série de fabricacdo ou que tenham sido alterados ou
apagados.

11. Quando o equipamento foi manipulado ou reparado por pessoal ndo autorizado ou ndo pela M Confort.
12. Manutencao e limpeza de equipamentos

13. Falhas causadas por desgaste ou uso normal do equipamento, como filtros ou drenos entupidos.
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